

102136163

Attorney Docket No. 2411.030001

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

LM-Instruments, Oy Planmeca Group

PL 88 (Norrbyn rantatie 8)

FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1/31/92 Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

06/19/02

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies):

Minnesota Prophy Power, Inc.

	 4. 	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger X Other: Assignment Agreement Execution Date(s): May 28, 2002 Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s).	В.	PL 88 (Norrbyn rantatie 8) FIN-21601 Parainen, Finland Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X No Patent No(s). 5,501,597		
		Additional numbers	attached?	Yes X No	7: 20 355 TION	
	5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	7 8	
		Customer No. 24113 Douglas J. Christensen, Esq. Patterson, Thuente, Skaar & Christensen, P.A. 4800 IDS Center 80 South 8th Street Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2100	8.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to d account Deposit Account Number: 16-0631 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	leposit	
		DO NOT	USE THIS S	PACE		
06/25/2002 01 FC:581	TDIA	Z1 00000090 5501597 40.00 DP				•
	9.	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Douglas J. Christensen, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature June 14, 2002 Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1				

PATENT REEL: 013011 FRAME: 0453

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Minnesota Prophy Power, Inc., a corporation, having a principal place of business at 17799 Kenwood Trail #170, Lakeville, Minnesota 55044 has acquired the entire right and interest to a certain patent identified as U.S. Patent No. 5,501,597, Dental Instrument With Gripping Handle and Method For Manufacturing Same.

WHEREAS, LM-Instruments, Oy, a Finnish corporation, having a principal place of business at Planmeca Group, PL 88 (Norrbyn rantatie 8), FIN-21601 Parainen Finland is desirous of acquiring all interest in and to said patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the entire right, title and interest of said U.S. Patent No. 5,501,597; in and to said patent and the invention disclosed and claimed therein, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, foreign counterparts thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefore in all foreign countries, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said LM-Instruments Oy.

Roselyn Wilson, agrees to sign such papers, testify orally and do other things at the expense of LM-Instruments, Oy, or its successors or assigns, as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of obtaining and enforcing such patents.

Signed at this $\frac{28}{}$ day of $\frac{100}{}$, 2002

RECORDED: 06/19/2002

Roselyn Wilson

President

Minnesota Prophy Power, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 013011 FRAME: 0454